

Financial statements of

Mission Services of London

March 31, 2014

Mission Services of London

March, 31 2014

Table of contents

| | |
|---|------|
| Independent Auditor's Report | 1-2 |
| Statement of financial position | 3 |
| Statement of operations and changes in net assets | 4 |
| Statement of cash flows | 5 |
| Notes to the financial statements | 6-13 |

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors of
Mission Services of London

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Mission Services of London, which comprise the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014, and the statements of operations and changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

In common with many not-for-profit organizations, Mission Services of London derives revenue from donations and fundraising activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, our verification of these donations and fundraising receipts was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of Mission Services of London and we were not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to revenues, the excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses, and cash flows from operations for the year ended March 31, 2014 and current assets and net assets as at March 31 2014 and 2013.

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Mission Services of London as at March 31, 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

Other Matters

The financial statements of Mission Services of London for the year ended March 31, 2013, were audited by another auditor who expressed a qualified opinion on those statements on June 6, 2013. The opinion was qualified because the audit scope did not include the completeness of revenue from donations and fundraising activities.

Deloitte LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants, Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants
June 5, 2014

Mission Services of London

Statement of financial position as at March 31, 2014

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|--|------------------|-----------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash | 845,580 | 405,176 |
| Investments (Note 4) | 1,389,631 | 1,808,345 |
| Accounts receivable | 410,559 | 520,326 |
| Prepaid expenses | 59,335 | 52,321 |
| | 2,705,105 | 2,786,168 |
| Tangible capital assets (Note 6) | 6,499,701 | 6,615,431 |
| | 9,204,806 | 9,401,599 |
| Liabilities | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 651,481 | 734,353 |
| Government remittances payable | 59,653 | 114,000 |
| Due to related party (Note 5) | 23,563 | - |
| Current portion of long-term debt | 35,763 | 33,009 |
| | 770,460 | 881,362 |
| Deferred contributions (Note 7) | 1,687,451 | 1,740,666 |
| Long-term debt (Note 8) | 382,520 | 425,743 |
| | 2,840,431 | 3,047,771 |
| Commitments (Note 9) | | |
| Net assets | | |
| Operating Fund | - | - |
| Property Fund | 4,488,377 | 4,517,087 |
| Restricted Funds | 1,875,998 | 1,836,741 |
| | 6,364,375 | 6,353,828 |
| | 9,204,806 | 9,401,599 |

Approved by the Board



Director



Director

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement.

Mission Services of London

Statement of operations and changes in net assets year ended March 31, 2014

| | Operating Fund | | Property Fund | | Restricted Funds | | Totals | |
|---|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | 2014 | 2013 | 2014 | 2013 | 2014 | 2013 | 2014 | 2013 |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| Revenue | | | | | | | | |
| City of London | 2,591,374 | 2,340,070 | - | - | - | - | 2,591,374 | 2,340,070 |
| Provincial subsidy | 1,632,788 | 1,454,294 | - | - | - | - | 1,632,788 | 1,454,294 |
| Federal subsidy | 152,562 | 157,610 | - | - | - | - | 152,562 | 157,610 |
| Donations | 2,564,997 | 2,346,244 | - | - | 76,361 | 84,655 | 2,641,358 | 2,430,899 |
| Rental | 263,371 | 284,145 | - | - | - | - | 263,371 | 284,145 |
| Mission Store sales | 158,920 | 164,077 | - | - | - | - | 158,920 | 164,077 |
| Mission Store voucher program | 395,478 | 352,844 | - | - | - | - | 395,478 | 352,844 |
| Other | 82,319 | 80,785 | - | 250 | - | - | 82,319 | 81,035 |
| Amortization of deferred contributions | - | - | 53,215 | 53,216 | - | - | 53,215 | 53,216 |
| Investment Income (Note 12) | - | - | - | - | 122,569 | 125,754 | 122,569 | 125,754 |
| | 7,841,809 | 7,180,069 | 53,215 | 53,466 | 198,930 | 210,409 | 8,093,954 | 7,443,944 |
| Expenditures | | | | | | | | |
| Salaries and benefits | 5,365,619 | 5,623,933 | - | - | - | - | 5,365,619 | 5,623,933 |
| Occupancy cost | 506,246 | 548,428 | - | - | - | - | 506,246 | 548,428 |
| Food | 281,530 | 297,793 | - | - | - | - | 281,530 | 297,793 |
| Office administration | 276,197 | 246,049 | - | - | - | - | 276,197 | 246,049 |
| Client and program | 479,018 | 552,163 | - | - | - | - | 479,018 | 552,163 |
| Promotional | 718,213 | 606,403 | - | - | - | - | 718,213 | 606,403 |
| Conferences, training and dues | 48,125 | 70,315 | - | - | - | - | 48,125 | 70,315 |
| Transportation | 62,906 | 70,292 | - | - | - | - | 62,906 | 70,292 |
| Property fund | - | - | - | 3,993 | - | - | - | 3,993 |
| Amortization of tangible capital assets | - | - | 273,201 | 285,115 | - | - | 273,201 | 285,115 |
| Restricted Expenses | - | - | - | - | 72,352 | 105,602 | 72,352 | 105,602 |
| | 7,737,854 | 8,015,376 | 273,201 | 289,108 | 72,352 | 105,602 | 8,083,407 | 8,410,086 |
| Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures | 103,955 | (835,307) | (219,986) | (235,642) | 126,578 | 104,807 | 10,547 | (966,142) |
| Net assets | | | | | | | | |
| Balance, beginning of year | - | - | 4,517,087 | 4,657,965 | 1,836,741 | 2,662,005 | 6,353,828 | 7,319,970 |
| Transfers | | | | | | | | |
| Operating Fund | - | - | 67,476 | 92,781 | 36,479 | (928,088) | 103,955 | (835,307) |
| Property Fund | (67,476) | (92,781) | - | - | (123,800) | (1,983) | (191,276) | (94,764) |
| Restricted Funds | (36,479) | 928,088 | 123,800 | 1,983 | - | - | 87,321 | 930,071 |
| Balance, end of year | - | - | 4,488,377 | 4,517,087 | 1,875,998 | 1,836,741 | 6,364,375 | 6,353,828 |

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement.

Mission Services of London

Statement of cash flows year ended March 31, 2014

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|---|-----------------|------------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Operating activities | | |
| Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures | 10,547 | (966,142) |
| Items not requiring an outlay of cash | | |
| Amortization of tangible capital assets | 273,201 | 285,115 |
| Amortization of deferred contributions | (53,215) | (53,216) |
| Unrealized gain on investments | (12,175) | (34,025) |
| Changes in non-cash working capital | | |
| Accounts receivable | 109,767 | 79,408 |
| Due from related party | - | 879 |
| Prepaid expenses | (7,014) | (17,065) |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | (82,872) | 381,679 |
| Government remittances payable | (54,347) | 107,838 |
| Due to related party | 23,563 | - |
| Deferred revenue | - | (134,968) |
| | 207,455 | (350,497) |
| Financing activities | | |
| Payments on long-term debt | (40,469) | (31,378) |
| | (40,469) | (31,378) |
| Investing activities | | |
| Purchase of tangible capital assets | (157,471) | (109,074) |
| Decrease in investments | 430,889 | 438,186 |
| | 273,418 | 329,112 |
| Net decrease in cash | 440,404 | (52,763) |
| Cash, beginning of year | 405,176 | 457,939 |
| Cash, end of year | 845,580 | 405,176 |

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this financial statement.

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

1. Nature of the organization

Mission Services of London is a Christian faith-based social service agency with a focus on serving those in the City of London who struggle with poverty and homelessness by providing food, shelter, clothing, crisis intervention and rehabilitation.

Mission Services of London was incorporated without share capital and is a registered charity within the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) and is exempt from income taxes.

2. Significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

These financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian Accounting Standards for Not-For-Profit Organizations.

(b) Cash

Cash consist of short-term bank balances

(c) Fund accounting

To ensure observance of limitations and restrictions placed on the use of the resources available to the organization, the accounts are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. Under these principles, resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds that are in accordance with activities or objectives specified. Separate accounts are maintained for each fund.

Operating Fund

The Operating Fund accounts for Mission Services of London's operating activities.

Property Fund

The Property Fund accounts for Mission Services of London's tangible capital assets.

Restricted Funds

The Restricted Funds are comprised of externally and internally restricted funds. Externally restricted funds account for donations made to Mission Services of London where the use of the donation has been restricted by the donor for a specified purpose. Internally restricted funds have been designated by the Board of Directors for a specified purpose.

(d) Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value when Mission Services of London becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Subsequently, all financial instruments are measured at amortized cost except for investments, which are measured at fair value.

Interest, dividends, unrealized gains and losses and realized gains and losses are included in investment income in the statement of operations and changes in fund balances.

Transaction costs related to financial instruments measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are expensed as incurred. Transaction costs related to other financial instruments are added to the carrying value of the asset or netted against the carrying value of the liability and are then recognized over the expected life of the instrument using the effective interest method. Any premium or discount related to an instrument measured at amortized cost is amortized over the expected life of the item using the effective interest method and recognized in net earnings as interest income or expense.

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) *Financial instruments (continued)*

With respect to financial assets measured at cost or amortized cost, Mission Services of London recognizes in net earnings an impairment loss, if any, when there are indicators of impairment and it determines that a significant adverse change has occurred during the period in the expected timing or amount of future cash flows. When the extent of impairment of a previously written-down asset decreases and the decrease can be related to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to net earnings in the period the reversal occurs.

(e) *Tangible capital assets and amortization*

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Depreciation is computed on a straight line basis as follows:

Building – 40 years

Furniture and equipment – 5 years

Computer equipment – 5 years

Vehicle – 5 years

(f) *Revenue recognition*

Mission Services of London follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions. Government funding and fees for board and lodging are recognized as revenue in the operating fund when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Unrestricted donations are recognized as income when received. Where the donations are for a specific capital project, the donation is deferred and the revenue is recognized on a basis consistent with the amortization of the asset. Where the donations are externally restricted in use, the donation is recognized as income of the appropriate restricted fund. If there is not an appropriate restricted fund, the donation is deferred and recognized as the expenditures are incurred.

Investment income includes interest income, dividends, capital gains (losses) on the sale of securities and unrealized gains (losses) on securities. Investment income related to restricted funds is recorded as revenue in the respective fund.

Mission store revenue includes sales of used clothing and other donated goods. Sales revenue is recognized at the point of sale.

Mission store voucher program revenue and expenses are recorded at the time goods are provided to clients.

(g) *Contributed materials and services*

Volunteers contribute many hours per year to assist the organization in carrying out its activities. Because of the difficulty in determining fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements.

Donations received by the Mission Store and other non-receipted donations of gifts in kind are not recorded for accounting purposes as determination of fair value is not practical.

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(h) Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements of the organization, in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of the revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant estimates include the amortization of capital asset and allowance for doubtful accounts. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

3. Restricted Funds

(a) Externally restricted

Mission Services of London has several funds which are restricted by the donors as to how the funds may be used. They are as follows:

Replacement Reserve Funds

Entities that hold mortgage securities on properties owned by Mission Services of London require that adequate replacement reserves funds for these properties be maintained and used only for major repairs and replacements at Roger Smith Wing at Men's Mission and Quintin Warner House facilities on Maitland Street, London, ON. Such expenditures are authorized by the Board of Directors and require approval from the City of London Housing division. Building condition assessment reports are prepared by external consultants on a periodic basis and provide 40 year projections of capital expenditures. The Board uses these assessments and projections to determine the appropriate amount to set aside for capital replacement reserve funds.

Special Projects Funds

Restricted to expenditures on projects as designated by the donors.

Alvin Roth Staff Development Fund

Restricted to expenditures related to the development of employees of Mission Services.

Spiritual Ministry Fund

Restricted to expenditures on books, training material, retreats and equipment.

Fred Hagglund Youth Bursary

Restricted to assist children and youth attend summer school camp or special recreational opportunity, assist with expenses related to children with special needs, and assist with the expenses related to youth entering college, university or a recognized training program.

Dr. Olive J. Stewart Memorial Fund

Restricted to provide shelter, clothing, food and supplies where needed for guests that come to Rotholme, Men's Mission and Quintin Warner House.

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

3. Restricted Funds

(b) Internally restricted

Contingency Fund

The Board of Directors determined that excess operating funds should be segregated into a Contingency Fund. The purpose of the Board's designated funds is to provide assurance to the continuing of programs in future years. The Board of Directors may authorize the transfer of Contingency Funds in order to offset any shortfall in the Operating Fund. Both the allocation to and from the Contingency Fund is to be on an annual basis at the discretion of the Board of Directors.

Replacement Reserve Funds

The Board of Directors has established replacement reserve funds for all of its properties that do not have mortgages. Building condition assessment reports are prepared by external consultants on a periodic basis and provide 40 year projections of capital expenditures. The Board uses these assessments and projections to determine the appropriate amount to set aside for capital replacement reserve funds. These funds are administered on the same basis as the Externally Restricted Replacement Reserve Funds except that authorization for expenditure is solely by the Board of Directors.

During the year, the Board authorized the transfer of \$Nil from Operating Funds (2013 - \$30,612) and \$Nil from Restricted Funds (2013 - \$65,000) to the replacement reserve funds (externally and internally restricted).

During the year, the Board authorized the transfer of \$92,100 to Property Funds (2013 - \$1,983) from the replacement reserve funds.

4. Investments

The organization's investments are valued at fair market value. The investments are comprised of different equity and debt securities carrying a variety of terms and conditions, the values of which are allocated as follows:

| | 2014 | | 2013 | |
|------------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Cost | Market | Cost | Market |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| Cash | 16,949 | 16,958 | 8,575 | 8,584 |
| Fixed income | 754,636 | 762,127 | 1,001,582 | 1,065,471 |
| Stewart fund Annuities | 168,246 | 168,246 | 203,333 | 203,333 |
| Mutual funds | 114,532 | 115,478 | 113,454 | 111,734 |
| Equity shares | 252,428 | 326,822 | 375,082 | 419,223 |
| | 1,306,791 | 1,389,631 | 1,702,026 | 1,808,345 |

The amount shown in fixed income are term deposits and GIC's yielding interest ranging from 1.20% to 2.75% per annum.

The mutual fund, bond and equity investments are subject to market value fluctuations. The year-end market values include unrealized gains and losses on these investments.

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

5. Related party transactions

On April 13, 2000, the Mission Services of London Foundation ("the Foundation") was incorporated as a registered charity. Mission Services of London is related to the Foundation as the members of the Foundation are Directors of Mission Services of London. The Directors of the Foundation are corporate members of Mission Services of London who have been elected by the members of the Foundation.

During the year, a donation of \$237,337 (2013 - \$110,000) was received from the Foundation. The Foundation also reimbursed Mission Services \$83,163 (2013 - \$66,000) for expenditures paid on behalf of the Foundation.

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of consideration established and agreed upon by the related parties.

At the end of the year, the amount due to related party is as follows:

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Mission Services of London Foundation | 23,563 | - |

6. Tangible capital assets

| | Cost | Accumulated Amortization | 2014 Net book value | 2013 Net book value |
|-------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| Land | 905,996 | - | 905,996 | 905,996 |
| Building | 8,263,059 | 2,854,159 | 5,408,900 | 5,531,501 |
| Furniture and equipment | 419,976 | 292,259 | 127,717 | 97,126 |
| Computer equipment | 175,507 | 118,419 | 57,088 | 78,120 |
| Vehicule | 26,876 | 26,876 | - | 2,688 |
| | 9,791,414 | 3,291,713 | 6,499,701 | 6,615,431 |

Amortization expense for the year amounted to \$273,201 (2013 - \$285,115). When tangible capital assets are disposed of, the cost value of the assets and the related accumulated amortization are removed from the accounts and the resulting gain or loss on disposal is included in income.

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

7. Deferred contributions

Deferred contributions represent restricted contributions towards the Men's Mission expansion completed in 2005. These contributions are being amortized into income on the same 40 year basis as the related tangible capital assets. The changes in the deferred contributions balance for the year are as follows.

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Balance, beginning of year | 1,740,666 | 1,793,882 |
| Less: amounts amortized to Property Fund | (53,215) | (53,216) |
| Balance, end of year | <u>1,687,451</u> | <u>1,740,666</u> |
| Balance represented by Unamortized contributions | <u>1,687,451</u> | <u>1,740,666</u> |

8. Long-term debt

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| 10.5% mortgage, secured by real property at 479 Maitland Street, London, Ontario, payable to Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, in monthly installments of \$337 (principal and the mortgagor grants a 2.5% interest reduction, making a net interest rate of 8%), due May 1, 2026. | 36,034 | 39,799 |
| 4.998% closed mortgage, secured by real property at 459 York Street, London, Ontario, payable to the Scotiabank in monthly installments of \$4,361 (principal and interest), due October 1, 2017. | <u>382,249</u> | <u>418,953</u> |
| | <u>418,283</u> | <u>458,752</u> |
| Less: current portion | <u>35,763</u> | <u>33,009</u> |
| | <u>382,520</u> | <u>425,743</u> |

The aggregate amount of principal payments required in future years to meet retirement provisions are as follows:

| | \$ |
|------------|----------------|
| 2014 | 35,763 |
| 2015 | 37,662 |
| 2016 | 39,668 |
| 2017 | 276,525 |
| 2018 | 2,366 |
| Thereafter | <u>26,299</u> |
| | <u>418,283</u> |

Total interest on long term debt was 23,571 (2013 – 25,276)

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

9. Commitments

As at March 31, 2014, Mission Services of London is obligated under the following leases for rental of retail space and office equipment.

| | \$ |
|------|----------------------|
| 2015 | 81,094 |
| 2016 | 61,275 |
| 2017 | 22,363 |
| 2018 | 720 |
| | <hr/> 165,452 |

10. Dr. Olive J. Stewart Memorial Fund

The fund balance consists of:

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|-------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Investments | - | 42,049 |
| Annuities | 168,426 | 203,333 |
| | <hr/> 168,426 | <hr/> 245,382 |

Annuity contracts are as follows:

- a) \$300,000 payable over 20 years @ \$27,085 per year including interest income at 6.434% maturing December 2016.
- b) \$200,000 payable over 20 years @ \$17,147 per year including interest income at 5.794%, maturing February 2021.

During fiscal 2014, \$83,335 (2013 - \$50,000) was transferred out of the Stewart Memorial Fund into the General Operating Fund.

11. Employee pension plan

Mission Services of London makes contributions to a pension plan on behalf of its employees. The plan is a defined contribution plan which specifies employee contributions of 3.5% of earnings up to \$15,000 and 5% of earnings in excess of \$15,000. The employee contributions are matched by Mission Services of London. During the year, Mission Services of London made contributions of \$163,650 (2013 - \$159,858).

12. Investment income

The organization's investment income consists of the following:

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|--------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Realized gains on investments | 81,160 | 35,657 |
| Interest and dividends | 29,234 | 56,072 |
| Unrealized gain on investments | 12,175 | 34,025 |
| | <hr/> 122,569 | <hr/> 125,754 |

Mission Services of London

Notes to the financial statements

March 31, 2014

13. Financial instruments

Interest rate risk

The organization is exposed to interest rate risk, as the investment income earned and market value of investments are subject to fluctuation depending on prevailing market interest rates. Management addresses this risk through varying terms of investments to minimize fluctuations. Interest rates for marketable securities are disclosed in Note 4.

Market risk

The organization's investments in publicly-traded securities exposes the organization to price risks as equity investments are subject to price changes in an open market. The organization does not use derivative financial instruments to alter the effects of this risk.

Credit risk

The Organization collects balances from the Local Health Integration Network and the City of London in the normal course of its operations and due to the nature of the receivables, the Organization is exposed to minimal credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of being unable to meet a demand for cash or fund obligations as they come due. The Organization manages its liquidity risk by constantly monitoring forecasted and actual cash flow and financial liability maturities.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are generally paid within 30 days. There is no loan or other financial facility that contains covenant or demands of repayment.

14. Restrictions of net assets

Restricted Fund consists of the following:

| | 2014 | 2013 |
|--|------------------|-----------|
| | \$ | \$ |
| Internally restricted | | |
| Board-restricted for contingency purposes | 584,635 | 438,637 |
| Board-restricted for major repairs | 608,372 | 625,080 |
| Externally restricted | | |
| Board and City of London - restricted for major repairs | 211,514 | 245,655 |
| Donor-restricted for special projects and specified expenditures | 471,477 | 527,369 |
| | 1,875,998 | 1,836,741 |

15. Prior year comparatives

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation